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Deans were asked to respond to the survey questions for four types of programs: professional master’s,
research master’s, professional doctorates, and research doctorates. For the purposes of this survey,
professional programs referred to degree programs that focus on preparing students to be practitioners
or content experts in a particular field. Such degrees include professional science master’s, MBAs,
teacher certification programs, DPT, EdD, PsyD, etc. Research programs referred to degree programs
that focus on preparing students to conduct research and advance knowledge in a particular field.

How to use the report

This report provides information from the graduate deans who responded to the survey. While a wide
variety of graduate schools and programs were represented in the survey, not all schools responded.
Thus, caution must be used when interpreting the results. These data provide thoughtful perspectives
from graduate deans, but results should not be taken as representative of all graduate schools.

The data tables and figures for the survey questions indicate the number of deans who responded in a
particular manner to each question. Deans who did not respond to a question are not included in the
corresponding table or figure; therefore, the total number of deans responding varies for each question.

For questions that asked deans to “choose all that apply,” the total percent will not add up to 100%. For
all other questions, the percent column is based on the total number of deans responding to the
guestion, not the overall number of deans. For these questions, the total percent should be close to
100%, depending on rounding.
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Types of Programs Question 1

Which types of graduate programs are offered by your institution?

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0%
1 2 3 4
Count %
.Professional master’s programs 192 90%
2 |Research master’s programs 194 | 91%
3 |Professional doctorate programs 153 72%
4 |Research doctorate programs 163 77%

Graduate deans indicated all of the types of degree programs that existed at their institution. Professional
programs refer to degree programs that focus on preparing students to be practitioners or content
experts in a particular field. Such degrees include professional science master’s, MBAs, teacher
certification programs, DPT, EdD, PsyD, etc. Research programs refer to degree programs that focus on
preparing students to conduct research and advance knowledge in a particular field.

Almost all institutions offered a variety of types of graduate degree programs. Nearly all (91%) of the
deans indicated that their institution have research master’s programs, 90% professional master’s
programs, 77% research doctorate programs, and 72% professional doctorate programs.
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Selection Criteria Question 2-A

When considering an applicant for your institution, how much weight is placed on the match
between the program’s focus and an applicant’s content area and research interests?

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate

Count % Count % Count % Count %

Significant weight 69 36% | 161 | 83% 85 56% | 154 | 94%

Some weight 115 | 60% 33 17% 67 44% 9 6%

1 |No weight 8 4% 0 0% 1 1% 0 0%

Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD

Overall 232 | 055 ] 283 | 038 | 255 | 051 | 294 | 0.23

SD = Standard Deviation

For most types of degree programs, deans indicated that a match between an applicant’s content area and
research interest had some weight in admissions decisions. However, for research-based programs, this
match had much greater weight, with 94% of deans indicating that content area and research interests
played a significant role in research doctorate admissions and 83% in research master’s admissions.
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Selection Criteria

Question 2-B

When considering an applicant for your institution, how much weight is placed on the match
between the program’s focus and an applicant’s work or professional experience?

Research
Master's

Professional
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research

Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate

Count % Count % Count % Count %
Significant weight 100 | 52% 26 13% 107 70% 38 23%
Some weight 86 45% | 142 | 73% 45 29% | 109 | 67%
1 No weight 6 3% 26 13% 1 1% 16 10%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 2.49 0.56 | 2.00 0.52 | 2.69 0.48 | 2.13 0.56

SD = Standard Deviation

For research degree programs, the applicant’s work or professional experience was seen as having some
weight in admissions. For admissions into professional degree programs, however, past experience had
greater weight, with 70% of the deans indicating it had significant weight for professional doctorate

programs and 52% for professional master’s programs.
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Selection Criteria Question 2-C

When considering an applicant for your institution, how much weight is placed on the match
between the program’s focus and an applicant’s post-master’s educational goals?

Professional Research
Master's Master's

Professional Research
Master's Master's

Count % Count %

Significant weight 65 34% 77 40%

Some weight 103 | 54% | 103 | 53%

1 [No weight 24 13% 14 7%

Mean SD Mean SD

Overall 221 | 065 | 232 | 0.61

SD = Standard Deviation

Responses to this question were very similar across both types of master’s programs (professional and

research).
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Selection Criteria

Question 2-D

When considering an applicant for your institution, how much weight is placed on the match
between the program’s focus and an applicant’s career goals?

Research
Master's

Professional
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate
Count % Count % Count % Count %
Significant weight 100 52% 63 32% 108 71% 83 51%
Some weight 82 43% 114 59% 42 27% 73 45%
1 [No weight 10 5% 17 9% 3 2% 7 4%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 2.47 0.60 | 2.24 0.60 | 2.69 0.51 2.47 0.58

SD = Standard Deviation

Deans’ responses reinforced the notion that students’ career goals are not necessarily considered as the
most important variable by graduate faculty when selecting students for a graduate program. Just over
one-half of the deans indicated that career goals had significant weight in the admissions process for
research doctorate (51%) and for professional master’s (52%) students. This variable was viewed as more

important in professional doctorate programs (71%).
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Career Knowledge

Question 3-A

In your opinion, how knowledgeable are students about their career options prior to entering

graduate school?

Professional
Master's

Research
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate
Count % Count % Count % Count %
Very knowledgeable 28 15% 6 3% 64 42% 19 12%
Somewhat knowledgeable 154 | 80% | 142 | 78% 87 57% | 128 | 79%
1 |[Not at all knowledgeable 10 5% 35 19% 2 1% 16 10%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 2.09 0.44 | 1.84 0.45 | 2.41 0.52 | 2.02 0.46

SD = Standard Deviation

The majority of deans felt students had at least some knowledge of career options prior to starting

graduate school. For the professional doctorate, 42% deans believed that students were very

knowledgeable of career options prior to entering graduate school.
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Career Knowledge

Question 3-B

In your opinion, how knowledgeable are students about their career options during graduate

school?

Research
Master's

Professional
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate
Count % Count % Count % Count %
Very knowledgeable 72 38% 38 21% | 109 | 71% | 100 | 76%
Somewhat knowledgeable 117 | 61% | 141 | 77% 44 29% 29 22%
1 |[Not at all knowledgeable 3 2% 4 2% 0 0% 2 2%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 2.36 0.51 | 2.19 0.44 | 2.71 0.45 | 2.75 0.50

SD = Standard Deviation

During graduate school, the level of knowledge about career options grew. Students in doctorate
programs seemed to acquire more knowledge of career options than students in master's programs, as
71% of professional and 76% of research doctorate students were believed to be very knowledgeable

about career opportunities.
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Career Knowledge

Question 3-C

In your opinion, how knowledgeable are students about their career options upon completing

their graduate degree?

Research
Master's

Professional
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate
Count % Count % Count % Count %
Very knowledgeable 149 | 78% 81 44% | 136 | 89% 97 60%
Somewhat knowledgeable 43 22% 99 54% 17 11% 65 40%
1 |[Not at all knowledgeable 0 0% 3 2% 0 0% 1 1%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 2.78 0.42 | 2.43 0.53 | 2.89 0.32 | 2.59 0.51

SD = Standard Deviation

Upon completing their degree, students in professional master’s or doctorate programs were thought by
deans to be very knowledgeable of career options. However, 40% of the deans indicated that students
receiving a research doctorate were still only somewhat knowledgeable about career options; for research

master’s students, this number was 54%.
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Career Guidance Question 4

Which of the following sources do you encourage graduate students to use for advice on career
options?

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0%
1 2 3 4 5 6
Count %

. Faculty member(s) 208 | 98%

2 |Academic advisor 163 | 77%

3 |Current graduate student(s) 147 | 69%

4  |Alumni 147 | 69%

5 [Career Services office 137 | 64%

6 |[Graduate Dean's office 114 | 54%

Deans were asked to select all choices that applied at their institution. Overwhelming, faculty members
were indicated as the recommended source for advice on careers, followed by academic advisors. Just
over one-half (54%) of deans indicated that the graduate dean’s office was a recommended source on
career options for graduate students.
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Career Guidance Question 5-A

Who coordinates career fairs for graduate students at your institution?

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

o [ —
1 2 3 4 5
Count %

.Career Services office 146 | 69%

2 |Individual programs or departments 57 27%

3 |Graduate Dean's office 55 26%

4 |Other central office 24 11%

5 |Does not exist 18 8%

Deans were asked to select all choices that applied to their institution. The majority of deans indicated
that career fairs were coordinated by the Career Services office. Just over one-quarter of the deans
indicated that their office was responsible for coordinating this activity.
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Career Guidance Question 5-B

Who coordinates career counseling workshops for graduate students at your institution?

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0%
1 2 3 4 5
Count %

.Career Services office 136 | 64%

2 |Individual programs or departments 83 39%

3 |Graduate Dean's office 78 37%

4 |Other central office 13 6%

5 |[Does not exist 18 8%

Deans were asked to select all choices that applied to their institution. The majority of deans indicated
that career counseling workshops were coordinated by the Career Services office. Just over one-third of
the deans indicated that their office was responsible for coordinating this activity.
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Career Guidance Question 5-C

Who coordinates professional development/skills workshops for graduate students at your
institution?

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0% 1
1 2 3 4 5
Count %
.Career Services office 126 | 59%
2 |Individual programs or departments 125 59%
3 |Graduate Dean's office 78 37%
4  |Other central office 40 19%
5 |[Does not exist 10 5%

Deans were asked to select all choices that applied to their institution. Nearly equal numbers of deans
indicated that professional development/skills workshops were coordinated by the Career Services office
or by individual programs or departments. Just over one-third of the deans indicated that their office was
responsible for coordinating this activity.
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Career Guidance Question 5-D

Who coordinates off-campus internships for graduate students at your institution?

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0% ——1
1 2 3 4 5
Count %

.Career Services office 175 | 82%

2 |Individual programs or departments 62 29%

3 |Graduate Dean's office 30 14%

4 |Other central office 25 12%

5 |[Does not exist 8 4%

Deans were asked to select all choices that applied to their institution. The majority of deans indicated
that off-campus internships were coordinated by the Career Services office, although individual programs
or departments also had a role in this activity.
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Career Guidance Question 6-A

In your opinion, how effective are career fairs in promoting career development among graduate
students at your university?

Count % Mean SD

Very effective 9 4% Overall 1.78 | 0.52

SD = Standard Deviation
Somewhat effective 134 | 63%

1 [Not at all effective 52 24%

The majority of deans (63%) indicated that career fairs were somewhat effective but nearly one-quarter
(24%) felt they were not effective at all.
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Career Guidance Question 6-B

In your opinion, how effective are career counseling workshops in promoting career
development among graduate students at your university?

Count % Mean SD

Very effective 36 17% Overall 2,10 | 0.51

SD = Standard Deviation
Somewhat effective 142 67%

1 [Not at all effective 17 8%

The majority of deans (67%) indicated that career counseling workshops were somewhat effective and
17% believed they were very effective.
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Career Guidance

Question 6-C

In your opinion, how effective are professional development/skills workshops in promoting
career development among graduate students at your university?

Mean

SD

Overall

2.42

0.53

1

Count %
Very effective 89 42%
Somewhat effective 110 | 52%
Not at all effective 4 2%

SD = Standard Deviation

Most deans felt that professional development/skills workshops were effective, with 52% indicating that
they were somewhat effective and 42% very effective.
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Career Guidance Question 6-D

In your opinion, how effective are off-campus internships in promoting career development
among graduate students at your university?

Count % Mean SD

Very effective 132 | 62% Overall 2.62 | 0.52

SD = Standard Deviation
Somewhat effective 69 32%

1 [Not at all effective 4 2%

The majority (62%) of deans believed that off-campus internships were very effective. About one-third
(32%) indicated they were somewhat effective. Very few (2%) did not believe they were effective at all.
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Career Guidance Question 7

Which of the following topics are covered in the various professional development/skills
workshops offered to graduate students?

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
O% T T T T T T T T T T T T 1
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Count % Count %
.Writing skills 165 | 77% 7 |Knowledge of the field 128 | 60%
2 |Ethics and integrity 165 | 77% 8 [Planning and organization 109 | 51%
3 [Teaching and training 161 | 76% 9 [Teamwork 92 43%
4 |Oral communication 155 | 73% 10 |Analysis/synthesis of data 89 42%
. Technological comfort and
5 [Research skills 147 | 69% 11 84 39%
savvy
6 [Publications 138 | 65% 12 (Creativity 54 25%
13 |Resilience 47 22%

Deans were asked to select all choices that applied to their institution. They indicated that most
workshops offered to graduate students include developing skills in writing and speaking, as well as
ethnics/integrity and teaching.
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Career Guidance

Question 8-A

For graduate students who participate in off-campus internships,
practical experience in the field?

how important is obtaining

Mean SD

Overall 3.71 | 0.53

Count %
Very important 153 | 72%
Important 46 22%
Somewhat important 5 2%
Not important 1 0%

SD = Standard Deviation

Obtaining practical experience was seen as a valuable outcome of off-campus internships by nearly all
deans, with 74% indicating it to be a very important outcome and 22% an important outcome.
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Career Guidance

Question 8-B

For graduate students who participate in off-campus internships,

workplace skills?

how important is developing

Count % Mean SD
Very important 139 | 65% Overall 3.62 | 0.60
SD = Standard Deviation
Important 57 27%
Somewhat important 7 3%
Not important 2 1%

Developing workplace skills was seen as a valuable outcome of off-campus internships by nearly all deans,
with 65% indicating it to be a very important outcome and 27% an important outcome.
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Career Guidance Question 8-C

For graduate students who participate in off-campus internships, how important is conducting
research?

Count % Mean SD
Very important 39 18% Overall 2.78 | 0.79
SD = Standard Deviation
Important 89 42%
Somewhat important 70 33%
Not important 7 3%

Conducting research was seen as a somewhat less valuable outcome of off-campus internships by deans,
with 42% indicating it to be an important outcome and 33% a somewhat important outcome.
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Career Guidance

Question 8-D

For graduate students who participate in off-campus internships, how important is forming

relationships with practitioners in the field?

Mean SD

Overall 3.66 | 0.55

Count %
Very important 144 | 68%
Important 53 25%
Somewhat important 8 4%
Not important 0 0%

SD = Standard Deviation

Forming relationships with practitioners in the field was seen as a valuable outcome of off-campus
internships by nearly all deans, with 68% indicating it to be a very important outcome and 25% an

important outcome.
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Career Guidance

Question 8-E

For graduate students who participate in off-campus internships,

students with potential employers?

how important is connecting

Mean SD

Overall 3.67 | 0.56

Count %
Very important 148 | 69%
Important 47 22%
Somewhat important 10 5%
Not important 0 0%

SD = Standard Deviation

Connecting students with potential employers was seen as a valuable outcome of off-campus internships
by nearly all deans, with 69% indicating it to be a very important outcome and 22% an important outcome.
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Career Guidance Question 9

Which of the following sources do you encourage graduate students to use to locate post-
graduate school job opportunities?

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0%
1 2 3 4 5 6
Count %

Faculty member(s) 203 | 95%

Academic advisor 156 | 73%

Career Services office 144 | 68%

Alumni 141 66%

5 [Current graduate student(s) 104 | 49%

6 |Graduate Dean's office 77 36%

Deans were asked to select all choices that applied to their institution. Faculty members were indicated as
the top source (95%) for students regarding post-graduate career opportunities, followed by the academic
advisor (73%).
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Career Guidance Question 10

How does the Graduate Dean’s Office communicate with faculty on advising graduate students on
career options?

100%

80%

60%

40%

20%

0%

Count %

.Via e-mail, internal websites or other electronic forms 143 67%

2 |Via periodic meetings held with program or department chairs who communicate with faculty 93 44%

3 No direct communication occurs 58 27%
4 |Via periodic meetings held directly with faculty 54 25%
5 |Via memos, flyers, or other paper forms 49 23%

Deans were asked to select all choices that applied to their institution. The most common method used to
communicate with faculty are electronic (67%). Periodic meetings with program or department chairs are
used by less than one-half of the deans (44%).
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Career Guidance Question 11

Does the Graduate Dean's Office encourage faculty to develop and maintain relationships with
potential employers?

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0%
1 2 3 4
Count %
.Yes, this is required of faculty 2 1%
2 |Yes, this is formally encouraged (e.g., through training/rewards) 12 6%
3 |Yes, this is informally encouraged 146 69%
4 |No, thisis not actively encouraged 53 25%

Most deans (69%) indicated that faculty are informally encouraged to develop and maintain relationships
with potential employers. Very few either require (1%) or formally encourage (6%) such relationships.
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Career Guidance

Question 12-A

Near the end of a student’s graduate career, how important is it for the faculty advisor to check if
the student has fulfilled licensure or certification requirements?

Professional
Master's

Research
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate
Count % Count % Count % Count %
Very important 138 72% 58 30% 117 76% 48 29%
Somewhat important 42 22% 55 28% 28 18% 48 29%
1 |[Not atall important 12 6% 81 42% 8 5% 67 41%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 266 | 059 | 1.88 | 0.84 | 2.71 | 0.56 | 1.88 | 0.83

SD = Standard Deviation

Ensuring that students have fulfilled licensure or certification requirements is viewed as a very important
faculty responsibility for students enrolled in professional master’s (72%) or doctorate programs (76%).
For research programs, this is viewed as a less important responsibility.
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Career Guidance

Question 12-B

Near the end of a student’s graduate career, how important is it for the faculty advisor to support
the completion of a thesis, dissertation, or capstone course?

Research
Master's

Professional
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate
Count % Count % Count % Count %
Very important 164 | 85% 191 98% 131 86% 162 99%
Somewhat important 24 13% 2 1% 21 14% 1 1%
1 |[Not atall important 4 2% 1 1% 1 1% 0 0%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 283 | 043 | 298 | 0.18 | 2.85 | 0.38 | 2.99 | 0.08

SD = Standard Deviation

Supporting the completion of a thesis, dissertation, or capstone course is viewed as a very important
faculty responsibility for students enrolled in all four types of programs.

Page 30



Career Guidance

Question 12-C

Near the end of a student’s graduate career, how important is it for the faculty advisor to
encourage the student to publish or present research?

Professional
Master's

Research
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate
Count % Count % Count % Count %
Very important 60 31% | 148 | 76% 68 44% | 159 | 98%
Somewhat important 103 54% 45 23% 73 48% 4 2%
1 |[Not atall important 29 15% 1 1% 12 8% 0 0%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 216 | 066 | 2.76 | 0.44 | 237 | 0.63 | 298 | 0.16

SD = Standard Deviation

Encouraging the student to publish or present research is viewed as a very important faculty responsibility
for students enrolled in research master's (76%) and research doctorate (98%) programs. For professional

programs, this is viewed as a less important responsibility.
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Career Guidance

Question 12-D

Near the end of a student’s graduate career, how important is it for the faculty advisor to write

letters of recommendation for the student?

Research
Master's

Professional
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research

Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate

Count % Count % Count % Count %
Very important 154 | 80% 164 | 85% 132 86% 152 93%
Somewhat important 37 19% 29 15% 20 13% 10 6%

1 [Notatall important 1 1% 1 1% 1 1% 1 1%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 280 | 0.42 | 2.84 | 038 | 2.86 | 0.37 | 293 | 0.29

SD = Standard Deviation

Writing letters of recommendation is viewed as a very important responsibility across all four types of

graduate programs.
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Career Guidance

Question 12-E

Near the end of a student’s graduate career, how important is it for the faculty advisor to help

the student find employment opportunities?

Research
Master's

Professional
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate
Count % Count % Count % Count %
Very important 78 41% 54 28% 75 49% 99 61%
Somewhat important 107 | 56% | 126 | 65% 71 46% 60 37%
1 |[Not atall important 7 4% 14 7% 7 5% 4 2%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 237 | 056 | 2.21 | 056 | 2.44 | 0.58 | 2.58 | 0.54

SD = Standard Deviation

Helping the student find employment opportunities is viewed as a somewhat important faculty
responsibility. At the high end, 61% of dean indicated it was a very important responsibility for students in
research doctorate programs but less than one-half indicated it was very important for the other types of

programs.
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Career Guidance

Question 13-A

Please indicate your level of agreement with this statement: Faculty primarily focus on doctoral

students over master’s students.

Mean SD

Overall 3.21 | 1.19

Count %
Strongly agree 28 13%
————————————————————————— - -=-=-tr---41 45%
69 32%
Neither agree nor disagree 61 29% | 29%
Disagree 30 14%
1 |----=----"----c === - - = =1 === 26%
Strongly disagree 25 12%

SD = Standard Deviation

Many deans indicated that they believed faculty tended to focus on doctoral students over master’s
students (13% strongly agreed and 32% agreed) but more than one-half of deans disagreed or had no

opinion.
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Career Guidance

Question 13-B

Please indicate your level of agreement with this statement: Faculty provide more support to
graduate students who are interested in academic careers than to those who are not.

Mean SD

Overall 3.19 | 1.12

Count %
Strongly agree 26 12%
————————————————————————— --=-=-1r---41 43%
66 31%
Neither agree nor disagree 56 26% | 26%
Disagree 52 24%
1 |[-------"-----““““-“-—----=-- - - == - == - 30%
Strongly disagree 13 6%

SD = Standard Deviation

Many deans indicated that they believed faculty provided more support to students interested in
academic careers (12% strongly agreed and 31% agreed) but more than one-half of deans disagreed or had

no opinion.
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Career Guidance

Question 13-C

Please indicate your level of agreement with this statement: Faculty may dissuade graduate

students in research programs from nonacademic career aspirations.

Mean SD

Overall 3.00 | 1.03

Count %
Strongly agree 12 6%
————————————————————————— --=--t---1 36%
63 30%
Neither agree nor disagree 62 29% | 29%
Disagree 64 30%
1 |[-------"-----““““-“-—----=-- - - == - == - 36%
Strongly disagree 12 6%

SD = Standard Deviation

Over one-third of the deans indicated they believed faculty dissuaded students in research focused
programs from nonacademic careers (6% strongly agreed and 30% agreed) but the remaining deans

disagreed or had no opinion.
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Career Guidance

Question 13-D

Please indicate your level of agreement with this statement: Graduate students in research
programs who openly pursue nonacademic careers are likely to encounter resistance from

faculty.

Mean SD

Overall 2.79 | 1.03

Count %
Strongly agree 10 5%
————————————————————————— ---=-1r---41 28%
49 23%
Neither agree nor disagree 56 26% | 26%
Disagree 82 38%
1 |----=----"----c === - - = =1 === 46%
Strongly disagree 16 8%

SD = Standard Deviation

The majority of deans disagreed or had no opinion regarding faculty resistance for those students who

have nonacademic career aspirations.
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Career Guidance

Question 14

Overall, how much of a focus does your institution put on providing career guidance for graduate
students?

Mean

SD

Overall

2.06

0.56

1

Count %
Significant focus 39 18%
Some focus 147 | 69%
Not a focus 27 13%

SD = Standard Deviation

Only 18% of the deans indicated that career guidance was a significant focus at their institution.

Page 38




Career Guidance

Question 15-A

How satisfied are you with your institution's ability to support graduate student career goals?

Mean SD

Overall 2.49 | 0.70

Count %

.Very satisfied 13 6%
3 |Generally satisfied 92 43%
2 |Somewhat dissatisfied 95 45%

1 [Very dissatisfied 13 6%

SD = Standard Deviation

Deans were split regarding their level of satisfaction with their institution’s ability to provide support for
graduate student career goals: 49% were either very or generally satisfied and 51% were either very or

somewhat dissatisfied.
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Career Guidance Question 15-B

How satisfied are you with your institution's ability to provide career guidance to graduate
students?

Count % Mean SD
.Verysatisfied 11 5% Overall 241 | 0.71

SD = Standard Deviation
3 |Generally satisfied 82 38%
2 |Somewhat dissatisfied 103 48%
1 [Very dissatisfied 17 8%

More than one-half of deans were dissatisfied with their institution’s ability to provide career guidance to
graduate students: 48% were somewhat dissatisfied and 8% were very dissatisfied.
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Career Guidance

Question 15-C

How satisfied are you with your institution's ability to prepare graduate students for

nonacademic careers?

%

Count
.Very satisfied 16

Mean SD

Overall 2.47 | 0.77

8%
3 |Generally satisfied 89 42%
2 |Somewhat dissatisfied 87 41%
1 [Very dissatisfied 21 10%

SD = Standard Deviation

Deans were split regarding their level of satisfaction with their institution’s ability to prepare graduate
students for nonacademic careers: about one-half were either very or generally satisfied and an equal

number were either very or somewhat dissatisfied.
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Outcomes Question 16-A

In your opinion, how important is knowledge of the field for career success for degree holders?

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate

Count % Count % Count % Count %

Very important 162 84% 179 92% 146 95% 160 | 98%

Somewhat important 30 16% 15 8% 7 5% 3 2%

1 |[Not atall important 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD

Overall 284 | 036 | 292 | 0.27 | 295 | 0.21 | 298 | 0.14

SD = Standard Deviation

Overwhelmingly, deans indicated that knowledge of the field was very important for career success. This
was true for all four types of programs.
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Outcomes Question 16-B

In your opinion, how important are publications for career success for degree holders?

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate

Count % Count % Count % Count %

Very important 12 6% 123 63% 45 29% 161 99%

Somewhat important 116 | 60% 67 35% 92 60% 2 1%

1 |[Not atall important 64 33% 4 2% 16 10% 0 0%

Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD

Overall 173 ] 057 | 261 | 053 | 2.19 | 0.60 | 299 | 0.11

SD = Standard Deviation

For research-focused programs, deans indicated that having publications was very important for career
success: 99% for research doctorate and 63% for research master's programs. This was seen as less
important for professional programs.
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Outcomes Question 16-C

In your opinion, how important are research skills for career success for degree holders?

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate

Count % Count % Count % Count %

Very important 56 29% 179 92% 61 40% 162 99%

Somewhat important 112 58% 15 8% 84 55% 1 1%

1 |[Not atall important 24 13% 0 0% 8 5% 0 0%

Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD

Overall 217 | 063 | 292 | 0.27 | 235 | 0.58 | 2.99 | 0.08

SD = Standard Deviation

Deans overwhelmingly indicated that research skills were very important for career success for research
doctorate (99%) and research master's (92%) programs.
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Outcomes

Question 16-D

In your opinion, how important is creativity for career success for degree holders?

Research
Master's

Professional
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate
Count % Count % Count % Count %
Very important 94 49% | 116 | 60% 74 48% | 129 | 79%
Somewhat important 95 49% 75 39% 77 50% 33 20%
1 |[Not atall important 3 2% 3 2% 2 1% 1 1%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 247 | 053 | 258 | 0.53 | 247 | 0.53 | 2.79 | 0.43

SD = Standard Deviation

Creativity was seen as being either somewhat or very important for career success, in particular for

graduate degrees in research-focused programs.
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Outcomes

Question 16-E

In your opinion, how important is oral communication for career success for degree holders?

Professional
Master's

Research
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate
Count % Count % Count % Count %
Very important 178 93% 146 75% 137 90% 140 | 86%
Somewhat important 14 7% 48 25% 16 10% 23 14%
1 |[Not atall important 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 293 | 0.26 | 275 | 0.43 | 290 | 0.31 | 2.86 | 0.35

SD = Standard Deviation

Most deans indicated that oral communications skills were very important for career success. This was

true for all four types of programs.

Page 46



Outcomes

Question 16-F

In your opinion, how important are writing skills for career success for degree holders?

Professional
Master's

Research
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate
Count % Count % Count % Count %
Very important 169 88% 174 | 90% 134 | 88% 159 98%
Somewhat important 23 12% 20 10% 19 12% 4 2%
1 |[Not atall important 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 288 | 033 | 290 | 0.31 | 2.88 | 0.33 | 298 | 0.16

SD = Standard Deviation

Overwhelmingly, deans indicated that writing skills were very important for career success. This was true

for all four types of programs.
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Outcomes

Question 16-G

In your opinion, how important are analysis/synthesis of data skills for career success for degree

holders?

Professional
Master's

Research
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate
Count % Count % Count % Count %
Very important 131 68% 177 91% 112 73% 160 | 98%
Somewhat important 60 31% 17 9% 38 25% 3 2%
1 [Notatall important 1 1% 0 0% 3 2% 0 0%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 268 | 048 | 291 | 0.28 | 271 | 0.50 | 298 | 0.14

SD = Standard Deviation

The ability to analyze or synthesize data was seen as being very important for career success, in particular
for graduate degrees in research doctorate (98%) and research master's (91%) programs.
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Outcomes

Question 16-H

In your opinion, how important is teamwork for career success for degree holders?

Professional
Master's

Research
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate
Count % Count % Count % Count %
Very important 166 86% 83 43% 115 75% 85 52%
Somewhat important 25 13% 105 54% 37 24% 72 44%
1 |[Not atall important 1 1% 6 3% 1 1% 6 4%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 2.86 | 036 | 240 | 055 | 2.75 | 0.45 | 2.48 | 0.57

SD = Standard Deviation

Teamwork skills were seen as being very important for career success, in particular for professional
master's (86%) and professional doctorate (75%) programs.
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Outcomes

Question 16-I

In your opinion, how important is resilience for career success for degree holders?

Research
Master's

Professional
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate
Count % Count % Count % Count %
Very important 122 64% 107 55% 99 65% 109 67%
Somewhat important 67 35% 82 42% 52 34% 52 32%
1 |[Not atall important 3 2% 5 3% 2 1% 2 1%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 262 | 052 | 253 | 055 | 2.63 | 0.51 | 2.66 | 0.50

SD = Standard Deviation

More than one-half of the deans indicated that resilience was very important for career success. This was

true for all four types of programs.
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Outcomes

Question 16-J

In your opinion, how important are planning and organization skills for career success for degree

holders?

Professional
Master's

Research
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate
Count % Count % Count % Count %
Very important 150 | 78% 118 61% 125 82% 123 75%
Somewhat important 41 21% 75 39% 28 18% 40 25%
1 [Notatall important 1 1% 1 1% 0 0% 0 0%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 278 | 043 | 260 | 050 | 2.82 | 0.39 | 2.75 | 0.43

SD = Standard Deviation

The majority of the deans indicated that planning and organization skills were very important for career
success. This was true for all four types of programs.
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Outcomes Question 16-K

In your opinion, how important are ethics and integrity for career success for degree holders?

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate

Count % Count % Count % Count %

Very important 171 89% 178 92% 139 91% 154 | 94%

Somewhat important 21 11% 16 8% 14 9% 9 6%

1 |[Not atall important 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD

Overall 289 | 031 ] 292 | 028 | 291 | 0.29 | 2.94 | 0.23

SD = Standard Deviation

Overwhelmingly, deans indicated that ethics and integrity were very important for career success. This
was true for all four types of programs.
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Outcomes

Question 16-L

In your opinion, how important are technical comfort and savvy for career success for degree

holders?

Research
Master's

Professional
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate
Count % Count % Count % Count %
Very important 110 | 57% 127 65% 84 55% 105 64%
Somewhat important 81 42% 67 35% 67 44% 58 36%
1 [Notatall important 1 1% 0 0% 2 1% 0 0%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 257 | 051 | 265 | 048 | 254 | 0.53 | 2.64 | 0.48

SD = Standard Deviation

More than one-half of the deans indicated that technical comfort and savvy were very important for

career success for all four types of programs.
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Outcomes

Question 16-M

In your opinion, how important are teaching and training skills for career success for degree

holders?

Professional
Master's

Research
Master's

Professional
Doctorate

Research
Doctorate

Professional Research Professional Research
Master's Master's Doctorate Doctorate
Count % Count % Count % Count %
Very important 44 23% 52 27% 64 42% 102 63%
Somewhat important 132 69% 132 68% 82 54% 60 37%
1 |[Not atall important 16 8% 10 5% 7 5% 1 1%
Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD Mean SD
Overall 215 | 054 | 2.22 | 052 | 237 | 0.57 | 2.62 | 0.50

SD = Standard Deviation

Teaching and training were seen as very important skills for doctorate-level degrees but not so for

master’s degrees.
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Alumni & Tracking Question 17-A

Who in your institution utilizes graduate school alumni for talks or seminars on technical topics
in the field?

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0%
1 2 3 4
Count %

Individual programs or departments 185 | 87%

Graduate Dean’s office 68 32%

3 |Career Services office 49 23%

4 |Alumni not utilized for this 11 5%

Deans were asked to select all choices that applied to their institution. They indicated that it was generally
the individual program or department that used alumni on talks or seminars on technical topics.
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Alumni & Tracking Question 17-B

Who in your institution utilizes graduate school alumni for talks or seminars on career options in
the field?

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0%
1 2 3 4
Count %

.Individual programs or departments 161 76%

2 |Graduate Dean’s office 92 43%

3 Career Services office 74 35%

4 |Alumni not utilized for this 14 7%

Deans were asked to select all choices that applied to their institution. They indicated that it was generally
the individual program or department that used alumni on talks or seminars on career options. However,
the graduate dean’s office also played a role in bringing in alumni for these types of seminars.
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Alumni & Tracking Question 17-C

Who in your institution utilizes graduate school alumni for input on developing or revising the
graduate curriculum?

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0%
1 2 3 4
Count %

.Individual programs or departments 140 | 66%

2 |Graduate Dean’s office 47 22%

3 Career Services office 0 0%

4 |Alumni not utilized for this 57 27%

Deans were asked to select all choices that applied to their institution. They indicated that it was the
individual program or department that used alumni for input on developing or revising the graduate
curriculum. Over one-quarter of the deans indicated that alumni were not used to provide input into the
graduate curriculum.
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Alumni & Tracking Question 17-D

Who in your institution utilizes graduate school alumni for peer mentorships for graduate
students?

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0%
1 2 3 4
Count %

.Individual programs or departments 142 67%

2 |Graduate Dean’s office 41 19%

3 Career Services office 12 6%

4 |Alumni not utilized for this 57 27%

Deans were asked to select all choices that applied to their institution. They indicated that it was the
individual program or department that used alumni for providing peer mentorships for graduate students.
Over one-quarter of the deans indicated that alumni were not used for mentorships.
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Alumni & Tracking Question 17-E

Who in your institution utilizes graduate school alumni for internships and fellowships for
graduate students?

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0%
1 2 3 4
Count %

.Individual programs or departments 170 | 80%

2 |Graduate Dean’s office 48 23%

3 |Career Services office 46 22%

4 |Alumni not utilized for this 22 10%

Deans were asked to select all choices that applied to their institution. They indicated that it was the
individual program or department that used alumni for providing internships and fellowships for graduate
students.
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Alumni & Tracking Question 17-F

Who in your institution utilizes graduate school alumni for job placement for graduate student?

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0%
1 2 3 4
Count %
.Individual programs or departments 162 76%
2 |Graduate Dean’s office 90 42%
3 Career Services office 31 15%
4 |Alumni not utilized for this 27 13%

Deans were asked to select all choices that applied to their institution. They indicated that it was generally
the individual program or department that used alumni for job placements for graduate students.
However, the graduate dean’s office also played a role in using alumni for job placement.
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Alumni & Tracking Question 18

Who at your institution tracks career outcome information about your graduate school alumni?

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0% —
1 2 3 4 5 6
Count %
.Individual programs or departments 172 81%
2 |Alumni Association or office 115 | 54%
3 |Graduate Dean's office 91 43%
4 |Institutional Research office 67 31%
5 |Outside organization 5 2%
6 [Career outcome information is not tracked 15 7%

Deans were asked to select all choices that applied to their institution. While the majority of deans
indicated that individual programs or departments were responsible for tracking career outcomes for
graduates, the alumni association and the graduate dean’s office also played a role. However, 7% of the
deans indicated that their institution does not track career outcome information.
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Alumni & Tracking Question 19

How is career outcome information about your graduate school alumni used?

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0% ——
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Count %
. For fundraising 120 | 56%
2 |For marketing/recruitment 119 56%
3 For program improvement 114 54%
4 |Forinternal accountability (resource allocations, program review, etc.) 111 52%
5 |For external accountability 96 45%
6 [This information is not used 7 3%
7 |Career outcome information is not tracked 15 7%

Deans were asked to select all choices that applied to their institution. This information is used in a variety
of ways, from fund raising to external accountability.
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Alumni & Tracking Question 20

How is career outcome information about your graduate school alumni disseminated?

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0%
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Count %

. Presented to university administration 112 53%

2 |Included in admissions, other marketing materials 95 45%

3 |Puton program or department website 92 43%

4 |Presented to faculty 85 40%

5 |Formal report 47 22%

6 [This information is not disseminated 40 19%

7 |Career outcome information is not tracked 15 7%

Deans were asked to select all choices that applied to their institution. This information is disseminated in
a variety of ways. However, 19% of the deans indicated that information on graduate school alumni is not
disseminated in any manner.
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Alumni & Tracking Question 21

What mechanisms are used to track graduate school alumni career outcomes?

100%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0%
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Count %

. Exit survey of graduating students 160 | 75%

2 |Alumni surveys 145 68%

3 |Self-reports from alumni 108 51%

4 |Social media 57 27%

5 |[Surveys of employers 51 24%

6 [National databases 40 19%

7 |Focus groups with alumni 21 10%

8 [|Career outcome information is not tracked 15 7%

Deans were asked to select all choices that applied to their institution. Three-fourths of the deans
indicated that exit surveys were used with graduating students; alumni surveys were also a common
mechanism for tracking career outcomes.
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Alumni & Tracking Question 22

Does the lack of any of the following impede or keep your institution from obtaining career
outcomes data about your graduates?

Schools that Collect Outcomes Data (N=198) | Schools that Do Not Collect Outcomes Data (N = 15)

100% 100%
80% 80%
60% 60%
40% 40%
20% 20%
0% 0%

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Do Not

Collect oMo

Collect

Count % Count %

.Accurate contact information 179 90% 14 93%
2 |Available support personnel 160 | 81% 15 100%
3 |Response from graduates 154 | 78% 12 80%
4 |Time 132 | 67% 12 80%
5 Money 126 64% 11 73%
6 |Support within the university 80 40% 8 53%
7 |Skilled or experienced personnel 67 34% 7 47%

Across institutions, obtaining accurate contact information and lack of available support personnel were
identified as two of the largest obstacles when collecting career outcomes data on alumni.
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Alumni & Tracking

Question 23-A

How satisfied are you with your institution's ability to track graduate school alumni outcomes

data?

Count %
.Very satisfied 2 1%

Mean SD

Overall 1.84 | 0.69

3 |Generally satisfied 30 14%
2 |Somewhat dissatisfied 113 53%
1 [Very dissatisfied 68 32%

SD = Standard Deviation

The majority of deans expressed dissatisfaction with their institution’s ability to track outcomes data for
graduate school alumni: 53% were somewhat dissatisfied and 32% were very dissatisfied.
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Alumni & Tracking

Question 23-B

How satisfied are you with your institution's ability to utilize graduate school alumni outcomes

data?

%

Count
.Very satisfied 2

Mean SD

Overall 1.87 | 0.73

1%
3 |Generally satisfied 38 18%
2 |Somewhat dissatisfied 103 | 48%
1 [Very dissatisfied 70 33%

SD = Standard Deviation

The majority of deans expressed dissatisfaction with their institution’s ability to use outcomes data for
graduate school alumni: 48% were somewhat dissatisfied and 33% were very dissatisfied.
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The Commission on Pathways Through Graduate School and Into
Careers — led by the Council of Graduate Schools (CGS) and
Educational Testing Service (ETS) — spearheaded a research effort
to address such issues as graduate student knowledge of career
options, how students learn about occupational opportunities, the
role of graduate programs and graduate faculty in informing and
guiding students along the path to professional occupations, and
career pathways that individuals with graduate degrees actually
follow. Throughout this effort, the Commission helped identify the
appropriate questions to ask, suggested possible data sources and
experts to consult in this work, assisted in the preparation of the final
report findings, and provided advice on policy recommendations.
The ultimate goal of the 14-member Commission — composed of
industry leaders, university presidents, graduate deans, and provosts
— is to encourage a national conversation about why understanding
the pathways through graduate school and into careers is vital to our
nation’s success in the 215t century.

PATHWAYS
THROUGH GRADUATE SCHOOL
a2 CAREERS

www.pathwaysreport.org
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